

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) C.A. NO. 09-10426  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
)  
)  
vs. ) D.C. NO. CR. 06-00214-SOM-04  
) (District of Hawai`i)  
)  
JEROME VIERRA, )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, Chief Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.  
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen  
P.O. Box 1512  
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793  
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) C.A. NO. 09-10426  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
)  
)  
vs. ) D.C. NO. CR. 06-00214-SOM-04  
) (District of Hawai`i)  
)  
JEROME VIERRA, )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, Chief Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.  
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen  
P.O. Box 1512  
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793  
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Background to C.A. No. 07-10393. ....	2
B.    The Second Appeal, C.A. No 09-10426. ....	7
BAIL STATUS .....	8
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	9
A.    Jerome Vierra. ....	9
B.    The Government’s Investigation. ....	13
1.    Count 3: November 26, 2004, 60 Grams of Methamphetamine. ....	17
2.    Count 5, December 9, 2004, 10.55 Grams of Methamphetamine. ....	19
3.    Count 6, January 27, 2005, 48.539 Grams of Methamphetamine. ....	19
4.    Count 10, March 9, 2005, 46.3 Grams of Methamphetamine. ....	20
5.    Count 7, August 20, 2005, 44.208 Grams of Methamphetamine. ....	21
6.    Count 8, September 9, 2005, 23.669 Grams of Methamphetamine. ....	22
C.    The Memorandum Decision. ....	22
D.    Sentencing on October 8, 2009. ....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	26
The District Court Made Numerous Factual Findings in Clear Error of the Record in Denying Vierra’s Motion for Sentence below the Advisory Guidelines on the Ground of Sentencing Entrapment. ....	26
A.    Standard of Review. ....	26

B.	Discussion. . . . .	26
1.	Character and Reputation. . . . .	28
2.	The Initial Suggestion of Criminal Activity. . . . .	33
3.	Whether Vierra Engaged in the Activity for Profit. . . . .	36
4.	Whether Vierra Showed Reluctance. . . . .	38
5.	The Nature of the Government’s Inducement. . . . .	42
6.	Other Erroneous Findings. . . . .	47
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	49
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	50
	FORM 6, CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW

<u>United States v. Barnes</u> , 993 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 827 (1994) .....	26
<u>United States v. Conkins</u> , 9 F.3d 1377 (9th Cir.1993) .....	25
<u>United States v. Garza-Juarez</u> , 992 F.2d 896 (9th Cir.1991) <i>cert. denied</i> 510 U.S. 1058 (1994) .....	46
<u>United States v. Martinez</u> , 122 F.3d 1161 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	46
<u>United States v. McClelland</u> , 72 F.3d 717 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	28
<u>United States v. Naranjo</u> , 52 F.3d 245 (9th Cir.1995) .....	26, 27, 31, 32
<u>United States v. Navarro</u> , 979 F.2d 786 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	25
<u>United States v. Ramirez-Rangel</u> , 103 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir.1997) .....	27
<u>United States v. Ramirez-Rangel</u> , 103 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<u>United States v. Riewe</u> , 165 F.3d 727 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	27
<u>United States v. Staufer</u> , 38 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	25-27, 32, 48, 49
<u>United States v. Steward</u> , 16 F.3d 317 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	25-27, 32, 48, 49
<u>United States v. Stuart</u> , 923 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	26, 27

### UNITED STATES CODE

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	25
------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1

UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. Chapter Five, Part A .....	3
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 Note 12 .....	27
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(a)(3) .....	4
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(3) .....	3
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2(a)(1)-(5) .....	4, 5

OTHER PROVISIONS

Fed.R.App.P. 4(b) .....	1
